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Honorable Lamar Veatch

Director

Alabama Public Library Service

6030 Monticello Drive

Montgomery, Alabama  36130-6000

Libraries – Municipalities – Library Boards

A public library whose board was replaced with a new board by its appointing authority meets the legal definition of a public library and is legally established under the Code of Alabama.

If a public library has a board appointed by the governing body, the Alabama Public Library Service (APLS) may distribute supplemental state aid to it as designated by law.

Dear Dr. Veatch:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Public Library Service.

QUESTION ONE


Does a public library whose board was replaced with a new board by its appointing authority still meet the legal definition of a public library and continue to be legally estab​lished under the Code of Alabama?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your opinion request states:


On February 28, 2001, the Bayou LaBatre City Council dissolved the library board of the city library (Mose Hudson Tapia Public Library).  The council immediately appointed a new library board to govern this same library.   The new five-member board included two of the former library board members.


To qualify and receive supplemental state aid and to qualify to apply for federal grant funds through APLS, a public library must be legally established in accordance with sections 11-90-1 through 11-90-4 of the Code of Alabama.  The qualifications are detailed in section 520-2-2 of the Alabama Administrative Code.


With the dissolving but immediate re-establishment of the library board, there is a question as to whether this library continues to meet the definition of a public library for the purpose of qualifying for supplemental state aid through the Alabama Public Library Service.  Further, APLS is legislatively mandated to dis​tribute supplemental state aid to public libraries within the state.  It is vital that APLS distribute these funds only to legally qualified public libraries. 


Your opinion request asks whether a public library is a legally established library if its board was dissolved and replaced with a new board by its appointing authority. A public library is “a library estab​lished in accordance with the Code of Alabama for the purpose of pro​viding free public library service to the population in its legal service area.” Ala. Admin. Code r. 520-2-2-.02 (1) (2000).  The governing body of the county or municipality in which the public library is located shall appoint the board.  ALA. CODE § 11-90-2 (1994).  Alabama law, how​ever, does not mandate how a governing body should select or appoint a public library board.  Therefore, the governing body may establish its own criteria for the establishment of the board.  Therefore, a public library whose board was replaced with a new board by its appointing authority meets the legal definition of a public library and is legally established under the Code of Alabama because it was established by the governing body. 

CONCLUSION


A public library whose board was replaced with a new board by its appointing authority meets the legal definition of a public library and is legally established under the Code of Alabama if the board was appointed by the governing body. 

QUESTION TWO


Does the Alabama Public Library Service have the authority to distribute supplemental state aid to a public library whose board was replaced with a new board by the appointing authority of that board?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Alabama Public Library Service has the duty of administering the funds received from the Treasury that are allocated to the Alabama Public Library Service.  ALA. CODE § 41-8-2 (1994).  To qualify for state aid, a public library must be legally established according to section 11-90-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama. Ala. Admin. Code r. 520-2-2-.03 (2000).
  If a public library has a board appointed by the governing body, APLS may distribute supplemental state aid to it as designated by law. 

CONCLUSION


If a public library has a board appointed by the governing body, APLS may distribute supplemental state aid to it as designated by law.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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� In addition, within thirty days of the appointment, a library board must notify APLS of its official board appointments and the terms to be served.  Ala. Admin. Code r. 520-2-2-.03(2) (2000).





